
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhood Services and Advisory 
Panel 

 
To: Councillors Bowgett (Chair), Ayre (Vice-Chair), Holvey, 

Potter, Taylor, Waller (Executive Member), B Watson 
and Watt 
 

Date: Friday, 11 April 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 10 April 2008, at 
5:00 pm. 
 

3. Reference back from Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-in): Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes 
Grant Applications  (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member and Advisory Panel, to re-
consider the decision taken by the Executive Member on 19 March 
2008 in respect of Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes 
Grant Applications, which was called in and has now been referred 
back by the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-in), with 
recommendations. 



 

 
4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 

the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to s
[...]
eter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 

Neighbourhood Services and 
Advisory Panel 

11 April 2008 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Reference back from Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-in): Ward Committee Local 
Improvement Schemes Grant Applications 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the decision of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-in) in respect of a called-in decision 
made by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services on 
Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes Grant 
Applications.  The Executive Member, in conjunction with the 
Advisory Panel, is asked to re-consider the original decision in 
the light of the results of the calling-in. 

  
Background 

 
2. The original decision of the Executive Member was taken at the 

Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) meeting held on 
19 March 2008.  On being called in, the decision was considered 
at a meeting on 31 March 2008 by the SMC (Calling-in), which 
decided: 
“That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to 
the Executive Member, with a recommendation that a final 
decision on the proposed changes to the Ward Committee local 
improvement schemes grant application process be deferred 
until such time as the forms and guidance notes had been 
sufficiently revised to enable Members to give them proper 
consideration.” 

 
Draft minutes of the SMC (Calling-in) meeting, setting out the 
above decision, are attached as Annex A to this report.  The 
original decision of the Executive Member, as it appears on the 
published decision list, is attached as Annex B and the Officer 
report on which that decision was based is attached as Annex 
C. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Consultation  
 
4. Consultation arrangements in respect of the proposals to alter 

the grant application process are set out in paragraph 8 of 
Annex C to this report. 

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to the Executive Member: 

(a) to confirm the original decision made at the meeting on 
19 March 2008; 

(b) to accept the recommendations of the SMC (Calling-in), 
as set out in paragraph 2 above.  

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decision made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. Details of the way in which Ward Committee local improvement 

schemes support the Council’s Corporate Strategy and 
contribute to the Corporate Priorities are set out in paragraph 11 
of Annex C to this report. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members, 
namely to re-consider the original decision of the Executive 
Member in the light of the recommendations of the SMC 
(Calling-in): 

• Financial 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

re-consideration of this matter. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Recommendations 
 

10. The Executive Member is asked to consider the 
recommendations of the SMC (Calling-in) and decide whether to 
confirm the original decision or accept the recommendations and 
amend the decision accordingly. 

 
Reason: 
 
In accordance with the legal and Constitutional requirements for 
dealing with called-in decisions. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 2/4/08 

Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551027 
email: 
fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected: 
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – draft minutes of the meeting of the SMC (Calling-in) – 31 
March 2008 
Annex B – decision of the Executive Member – 19 March 2008 
Annex C – report to Executive Member and Advisory Panel – 19 March 2008 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 31 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD (VICE-CHAIR), KIRK, 
R WATSON, MOORE, SIMPSON-LAING, SCOTT 
AND TAYLOR 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR GALVIN (AS CALLING-IN MEMBER)   

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (Called-in Item: 
Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes Grant Applications), as a 
member of the Advisory Panel that had advised the Executive Member on 
the original decision on this item, and having expressed a view at the 
EMAP meeting.  He remained in the room during the discussion on this 
item and participated in the debate, but did not take part in the vote. 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 21 December 2007 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
13. CALLED IN ITEM: WARD COMMITTEE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT 

SCHEMES GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decision 
taken by the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services, at a meeting 
of the Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) on 19 March 2008, 
on proposed changes to the grant application policy for Ward Committee 
Local Improvement Schemes. 
 
The Executive Member’s decision had been included on the decision list 
published on the Council’s website after the EMAP meeting, a copy of 
which was attached as Annex A to the report.  The original report, on which 
the decision had been based, was attached as Annex B.  In summary, the 
Executive Member had decided to approve the proposed changes to the 
grant application policy, subject to some minor amendments and the 
preparation of an abbreviated form for schemes under £500.  That decision 

Page 7



had been called in by Cllrs Gillies, Galvin and Watt, for the following 
reason: 
“We feel that the new rules etc. will inhibit smaller community groups from 
applying and in more general terms we think it to be very bureaucratic and 
[that] it almost takes away some discretion of Ward Members.” 
 
Members were invited to consider the following options in respect of the 
called-in decision: 
Option A – to confirm the decision of the Executive Member 
Option B – to refer the decision back to the Executive Member for them to 
re-consider or amend it in part. 
 
Cllr Galvin addressed the meeting on behalf of the Members who had 
called in the decision.  He commented that the application form and 
guidance for Ward Committee grants appeared designed to inhibit smaller 
groups from applying for small amounts and was too prescriptive and 
bureaucratic.  Providing the necessary advice on the forms would unduly 
increase the workload of staff.  The system also sent the message that 
ward councillors could not be trusted.   
 
After the matter had been debated Cllr Kirk moved, and Cllr Watson 
seconded, that Option A be approved and the decision of the Executive 
Member confirmed.  On being put to the vote, the motion was declared 
lost. 
 
Cllr Scott then moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option B be 
approved and the decision referred back to the Executive Member, with a 
recommendation that a final decision on the proposed changes to the 
Ward Committee local improvement schemes grant application process be 
deferred until such time as the forms and guidance notes had been 
sufficiently revised to enable Members to give them proper consideration.  
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to 

the Executive Member, with a recommendation that a final 
decision on the proposed changes to the Ward Committee 
local improvement schemes grant application process be 
deferred until such time as the forms and guidance notes had 
been sufficiently revised to enable Members to give them 
proper consideration. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in respect of called in decisions.  
 
 
 
 
P Blanchard, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 
 

Page 8



Annex B 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND 

ADVISORY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2008 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel held on 
Wednesday, 19 March 2008.  The wording used does not necessarily reflect 
the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice 
must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second 
working day after this meeting. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet 
please contact Simon Copley. 
 

7. WARD COMMITTEE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT 
SCHEMES GRANT APPLICATIONS 

 

Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i)   That Option One be approved to enable the incorporation of the 

proposed changes into a new Ward Committee grant application 
policy in respect of local improvement schemes, subject to the 
inclusion of a condition relating to use of Ward logos, where they 
exist, in place of the first condition in Annex 2, and that officers be 
asked to prepare an abbreviated form for schemes for under £500 
going to just one Ward Committee, which would reduce the length 
of the form but only by two or three pages. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted 

and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure transparency of policy and process in the 

application of Ward Committee local improvement 
schemes grant applications. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services and Advisory Panel 

19th March 2008 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes Grant Applications   

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of proposed changes to the 
Ward Committee local improvement schemes grant application process and to 
seek approval for the incorporation of the changes into a new Ward Committee 
grant application policy in respect of local improvement schemes. 

2. The Executive Member is recommended to approve the proposed changes 
and adopt the local improvement schemes grant application policy as 
contained within the draft Ward Committee Grants Policy Guidance Notes and 
Application Form at Annex Three and Four. 

 Background 

3. Each Ward Committee use their Ward Committee budgets to pay for the 
implementation of schemes and grant projects by not-for-profit organisations 
which either improve the physical environment or provide local services in the 
ward. In doing so the Ward Committees seek to improve their local area. 

4. Each ward has identified ambitions and priorities for their local area (as set out 
in their Neighbourhood Action Plan) and the Council is committed to listening 
to communities to ensure that people have a greater say in deciding local 
priorities. 

5. Schemes and grant projects can be suggested by local residents, Ward 
Councillors, community groups and other public organisations. Not-for-profit 
groups and organisations who are active locally can apply for grants for 
projects providing that they can show that they will benefit people living in the 
ward committee area.  Ward Councillors make the decision on what schemes 
are funded taking into account ward priorities, residents’ preferences and 
budget available. Information about possible projects are published in the ward 
newsletter, Your Ward, and all ward residents can vote to indicate their 
preference for the schemes that they would like to see funded in their ward. 

6. A review of the Ward Committee local improvement scheme process has been 
undertaken to ensure that it is robust, consistent with best practice of other 

Page 11



Annex C 

Local Authorities and to ensure that local needs are met. The proposed 
amendments to the Ward Committee grant application process are detailed in 
Annex Two and will apply to applications for grant funding in the financial year 
2009/10.  

7. These amendments which have been incorporated into the Ward Committee 
Grants Policy guidance notes and application form seek to provide additional 
clarification and guidance to applicants including conditions that clearly set out 
the basis on which ward committee grant applications will be judged to ensure 
that grant money allocated by the Ward Committee is targeted at local needs.  

Consultation  

8. Voluntary and community sector groups have been asked to comment on the 
proposed changes to the Ward Committee grant application process. This 
includes all those who have applied for grants in the past three years and 
through the York Compact. The eight-week consultation period ends on Friday 
14th March.  A copy of the letter is attached at Annex One.  Members will 
receive a verbal report and details of the comments received at the meeting of 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel.    

Options  

9. After consideration of the verbal report as to the consultation exercise the 
options for Members are to:  

a) Option One – To implement the amended terms and conditions in                 
respect of Ward Committee local improvement schemes grant 
applications as recommended in paragraph 2 and Annex Three 
and Four. 

b) Option Two – Not to implement the terms and conditions in the 
Ward Committee local improvement schemes grant applications as 
recommended in paragraph 2 and Annex Three and Four. 

  

Analysis 
 

10.  In examining their options Members will want to ensure that Ward Committee 
grant application process is transparent, reflects best practice, is aligned to 
other similar local authority schemes and ensure that the grant money 
allocated by the Ward Committee is targeted at local needs.  Option One 
supports this. Option Two maintains the existing system, and does not include 
the amendments. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

11. Ward Committee local improvement schemes support the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy. By updating and incorporating a transparent policy within the process 
this demonstrates the Corporate Values of: 

• Delivering what our customers want 

Page 12



Annex C 

• Supporting and developing people 

• Encouraging improvement in everything we do 

They also support a number of the 10 year Direction Statements including: 

• Listening to communities and ensuring that people have a greater say in 
deciding local priorities 

In addition they contribute to the Corporate Priorities, namely: 

• Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces 

• Reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance 
behaviour on people in York 

 Implications 

11. 

• Financial –To be met from existing budgets. 

• Human Resources (HR) – None. 

• Equalities – There are no equalities implications. The views of voluntary 
and community groups will be taken into account.      

• Legal – None. 

• Crime and Disorder – None. 

• Information Technology (IT) – None. 

• Property – None. 

• Other – None. 

Risk Management 

 

12. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy. The main risk 
relates to not being transparent in the policy and application  of the grant 
process. This could lead to damage to the Council’s image and reputation and 
failure to meet the public and partners’ expectations.  

 

 Recommendations 

13. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to: 

Page 13



Annex C 

Approve Option One to enable the incorporation of the proposed changes into 
a new Ward Committee grant application policy in r
[...]
blicise successful grant applications. 

 

Page 37



CYC Ward Committee Fund grant application form 

page 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Fair Processing Information for Grant Application Forms 
 
City of York Council will use the information you provide on this form for the administration of 
grant aid. Your group or organisation's contact details will be added to a database held by City 
of York Council for the processing of grant aid and for consultation purposes. The Council may 
also use the information you provide to ensure that all its other information systems are up to 
date. The award of grants is debated, decided and reported publicly. All information held by the 
council is liable to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act unless it is exempt. 
 
If you have any queries concerning the protection of personal privacy or publication of 
information please contact the City of York Council's Information Management Officer at 
foi@york.gov.uk or call 01904 552933. 
 
 
 

 

 

Please return this form to: 
  
Local Improvement Schemes Officer 
Neighbourhood Management Unit 
City of York Council 
9 St Leonard’s 
York YO1 8QD 
Tel: 01904 551818 Fax: 01904 551531 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	
	3 Reference back from Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-in): Ward Committee Local Improvement Schemes Grant Applications
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C (Report)
	Annex C1
	Annex C2
	Annex C3
	Annex C4




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 11 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), AYRE (VICE-
CHAIR), BROOKS (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR WATT), 
CRISP (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR B WATSON), 
HOLVEY, POTTER, TAYLOR AND WALLER 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS B WATSON AND WATT 

 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

79. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

80. REFERENCE BACK FROM SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING-IN): WARD COMMITTEE LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
GRANT APPLICATIONS  
 
Members received a report which asked them to re-consider the decision 
taken by the Executive Member on 19 March 2008 in respect of Ward 
Committee Local Improvement Schemes Grant Applications, which was 
called-in and had now been referred back by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-in), with recommendations. 
 
The original decision taken by the Executive Member had been: 
“That Option One be approved to enable the incorporation of the proposed 
changes into a new Ward Committee grant application policy in respect of 
local improvement schemes, subject to the inclusion of a condition relating 
to use of Ward logos, where they exist, in place of the first condition in 
Annex 2, and that officers be asked to prepare an abbreviated form for 
schemes for under £500 going to just one Ward Committee, which would 
reduce the length of the form but only by two or three pages.” 
 
The Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-in) had decided: 
“That Option B be approved and the decision referred back to the 
Executive Member, with a recommendation that a final decision on the 
proposed changes to the Ward Committee local improvement schemes 



grant application process be deferred until such time as the forms and 
guidance notes had been sufficiently revised to enable Members to give 
them proper consideration.” 
 
The following options were available to the Executive Member: 
(a) To confirm the original decision made at the meeting on 19 March 

2008; 
(b) To accept the recommendations of the SMC (Calling-in). 
 
Some Members expressed the view that the recommendations of the SMC 
(Calling-in) did not make any substantial difference to the original decision 
by the Executive Member and that the referral back to EMAP was a waste 
of time and resources. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the original decision be amended to require the revised draft 

forms to be circulated to all Members of the EMAP by the end of 
April, for their comments to be submitted by 15 May and the 
finalised version to be re-circulated a week later. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the legal and constitutional 

requirements for dealing with called-in decisions. 
 
Action Required  
1- To circulate draft and finalised versions of the form.   
 
 

 
KS  

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A WALLER, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 
 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


